16 LC 110 0374

Senate Resolution 1150

By: Senators Henson of the 41st, Parent of the 42nd, Jones of the 10th, Lucas of the 26th, Harbison of the 15th and others

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing March 10, 2016, as King David Grand Lodge of Georgia Ancient & Accepted
- 2 Scottish Rite Free Masons Day; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Lithonia, Georgia, serves as home for the brothers of the King David Grand
- 4 Lodge of Georgia, Inc., under the King Solomon Trust Grand Supreme Council of Councils
- 5 of Ancient & Accepted Scottish Rite Free Masons; and
- 6 WHEREAS, the purpose of this Masonic Order is to provide moral, financial, benevolent and
- 7 charitable leadership to serve this present age and impact the lives of our citizens either
- 8 directly or indirectly; and
- 9 WHEREAS, our beloved state continues to rely on the wisdom and service from this
- 10 honorable order and the engagement of its members in our community; and
- 11 WHEREAS, this unique order has given of themselves tirelessly and unconditionally to
- 12 preserve integrity, promote understanding, promote intellectual progress, develop character
- and ensure that the youth of today are well-equipped for tomorrow; and
- 14 WHEREAS, the King David Grand Lodge Masons, Grand Master Frederick L. McHenry,
- 15 Chief Deputy Grand Master Gregory Branch, Deputy Grand Master Steven White, Grand
- 16 Secretary Eric C. Hubbard, Senior Warden Akil Bey, Junior Warden Chris Browne, Senior
- 17 Deacon Quinton Deadwyler, Junior Deacon Errol Johnson; Brothers Jamiel Hampton,
- 18 Demario Dailey, Robert Avery, Anthony Singleton, Willie Buchanan, Johnny Appling,
- 19 Jabari Jones, Demetrius Leaks, Robert Thomas, Raheem Jackson, Don Fenny, Christopher
- 20 Stephens, Antonio Brown, David Baker, Larry Ward, Jason Lewis, William Dandy, Kamal
- 21 Bolagon, James Davis, Dennis Mitchell, James Hampton, Robert L. McHenry, Gregg Hne,
- Joshua Belcher, continue to serve our state by being involved in the planning, organizing and
- 23 conducting of ceremonies, programs and functions that commemorate and recognize those
- 24 in our community for the uplifting of our state; and

16 LC 110 0374

25 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper to honor and recognize the King David Grand

- 26 Lodge of Georgia A.A.S.R.F.M. and its Supreme Council, Brothers Ramon Burgos, Hopten
- 27 Blair, Carlos Torres, Bobby Taylor, Akbar Ali, Igore Sandavol, Nathaniel Thomas, Andrew
- 28 Jackson, Maronte P. Bey, Elijah Muhammad, II, John Ellison, Raymond Wilkins, Ken
- 29 Springer, Anthony Johnson, Bill Carol, Ron Leyland and Marco Antonio, for their
- 30 outstanding service to our state; and to commend the conferring of the honorary 33rd Degree
- 31 Inspector General honor upon Congressman Henry C. "Hank" Johnson, Senator Stephen B.
- 32 Henson, Senator Vincent Fort, Judge Ronald B. Ramsey, Sr., Bishop Roosevelt Kates, and
- 33 Pastor Donald M. Abernathy.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 35 recognize March 10, 2016, as King David Grand Lodge of Georgia Ancient & Accepted
- 36 Scottish Rite Free Masons Day.
- 37 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 38 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the King David
- 39 Grand Lodge of Georgia Ancient & Accepted Scottish Rite Free Masons.